STATE OF FLORIDA

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 19-48

(Executive Order of Suspension)
WHEREAS, Article IV, Section 7(c) of Florida Constitution provides in relevant part that
“by order of the Governor any elected municipal officer indicted for crime may be suspended from

office until acquitted.”; and

WHEREAS, Dale Glen Massad is presently serving as Mayor for the City of Port Richey,

Florida, having been reelected by the voters of the City of Port Richey in 2017 for a three-year term;
and

WHEREAS, on February 21, 2019, Dale Glen Massad was arrested for felony charges of
practicing medicine without a license in violation of section 456.065(2)(D)(1), Florida Statutes, and
unlawful use of a two-way communication device, in violation of section 934.215, Florida Statutes.
In addition, he was arrested for the felony charge of attempted murder/homicide-premeditated (2
counts), in violation of section 782.04(1)(a)l, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, violation of sections 456.065(2)(D)(1), 934.215, Florida Statutes, constitute a

felony of the third degree. Violation of section 782.04(1)(a)1, constitutes a felony of the first or

second degree; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the residents of the City of Port Richey, and the
citizens of the State of Florida, that Dale Glen Massad be immediately suspended from the public

office, which he now holds, upon the grounds set forth in this executive order.
NOW, THEREFORE, I, RON DESANTIS, Governor of Florida, pursuant to Article IV,

Section 7(c), and section 112.51, Florida Statutes, find as follows:



A. Dale Glen Massad is, and at all times material hereto was, Mayor for the City of Port
Richey, Florida.

B. The office of Mayor for Port Richey, Florida, is within the purview of the suspension
powers of the Governor, pursuant to Article IV, Section 7(c) and Chapter 112 of
Florida Statutes.

L The attached Complaint Affidavits allege that Dale Glen Massad has committed
felony acts in violation of the Laws of Florida. This suspension is predicated upon
the attached Complaint Affidavits which are incorporated as if fully set forth in this
Executive Order.

BEING FULLY ADVISED in the premises, and in accordance with the Constitution and

the Laws of the State of Florida, this Executive Order is issued, effective immediately:

Section 1. Dale Glen Massad is suspended from the public office, which he now holds,
to wit: Mayor for the City of Port Richey, Florida.

Section 2. Dale Glen Massad is prohibited from performing any official act, duty, or
function of public office; from receiving any pay or allowance; and from being entitled to any of the
emoluments or privileges of public office during the period of this suspension, which period shall
be from today, until further Executive Order is issued, or as otherwise provided by law.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQOF, I have hereunto set my hand

and have caused the Great Seal of the State of Florida to be
affixed at the Capitol, Tallahassee, Florida, this 22nd day of

February, 2019.
/RON DESANTIS, GOVERNOR : -

ATTEST:

M 2l | g
SECRETARY OF STAYE ¢ | S
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COUNT 1 AND 2: YOUR AFFIANT RECEIVED INFORMATION THAT THE DEFENDANT (DALE GLEN

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT COST RECOVERY

MASSAD) WAS DIAGNOSING AND TREATING INJURIES AND ILLNESSES FROM HIS RESIDENCE (LOCATED AT 8221 HAYWARD LANE). THE

DEFENDANT WAS A FORMER MEDICAL PHYSICIAN, HOWEVER, HIS MEDICAL LICENSE WAS RELINQUISHED AS OF 1992 (AS CONFIRMED BY THE

BOARD OF MEDICINE). ON 9/26/2018, OFC. D. HOWARD, OF THE PORT RICHEY POLICE DEPARTMENT, BEGAN ASSISTING IN AN INVESTIGATION, AND

FEIGNED A INJURY TO HIS LEFT KNEE. OFC. HOWARD SPOKE WITH THE DEFENDANT, VIA TELEPHONE, AND THE DEFENDANT AGREED TO SPEAK

WITH THE DEFENDANT AT HIS RESIDENCE, IN REFERENCE TO THE KNEE INJURY. UPON ARRIVING AT THE RESIDENCE, THE DEFENDANT DID

OBSERVE OFC. HOWARD'S KNEE, AND DIAGNOSED THE FEIGNED INJURY, BY STATING WHICH TENDON HE BELIEVED TO BE INJURED. THE

DEFENDANT THEN STATED THAT HE WOULD BE ABLE TO LOCATE THE PROPER INJECTABLE MEDICATION FOR THE INJURY, AND STATED THAT HE

WOULD ADVISE OFC. HOWARD OF WHERE AND HOW TO INJECT THE MEDICATION TO ALLEVIATE THE FEIGNED INJURY.
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CONTINUED FROM PAGE 1: VICTIM 1 ADVISED THAT BETWEEN THE DATES OF DECEMBER 2017 AND APRIL 2018,
THE DEFNDANT DID DIAGNOSE AND TREAT AN INJURY, TO WIT THE DEFENDANT REMOVED A FISH SPINE FROM
THE VICTIM'S LOWER LEFT BACK AREA, THUS PERFORMING A MEDICAL PROCEDURE. FURTHER, ON A
SEPERATE DATE, THE DEFENDANT DID INJECT THE VICTIM'S SHOULDER WITH CORTISONE. THIS IS A MEDICAL
PROCEDURE TYPICALLY PERFORMED BY A LICENSED MEDICAL PHYSICIAN.

VICTIM 2 ADVISED THAT ON AUGUST 24, 2018 HE RECEIVED A DEEP LACERATION TO THE AREA OF HIS LEFT
ANKLE. THE VICTIM FURTHER ADVISED THE DEFENDANT DID DIAGNOSE THE INJURY, AND PERFORM A
SURGICAL PROCEDURE ON THE VICTIM'S LEFT ANKLE, TO WIT, ADMINISTERING A LOCAL ANISTHETIC, VIA
INJECTION. THE VICTIM ADVISED THE DEFENDANT THEN CLEANSED THE WOUND, AND SUTURED THE
LACERATION.

AN INDEPENDANT WITNESS ADVISED THAT BETWEEN THE DATES OF APRIL 2018, AND AUGUST 2018, HE
OBSERVED THE DEFENDANT UTILIZE HIS PERSONAL COMPUTER TO ORDER MULTIPLE MEDICATIONS, VIA THE
[INTERNET.
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Pasco_ Sheriff s Office.

On the sbove date and approximate time the defendant, Dale Massad shot two .40 caliber handgun
rounds at Pasco Sheriff~s Office Law Enforcement Deputies while they were serving a Search
Warrant at his bome. The defendant did this in premediated design to effect the death of a Law

The Search Warrant wae initiated by Florida Department of Law Enforcement, unrelated to the
Pasco Sheriff s Office SWAT (Special Weapone and Tactics) Team members. |

were reguested to execute the Bearch Warrant. A briefing was held at approximately 0100 hours
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for the Search Warrant to be executed at approximately 0500 hours. During the briefing a
resident of the home and the subject of the Search Warrant was identified as Dale Massad,

defendant) via a photograph in the briefing.

(the

SWAT membera approached the home in a tactical pre-planned manner. Each member bhaving an
assigned task; Sergeant W. Lindsey was asesigned tco knock and announce. Sergeant Lindsey did
thie by knocking with his fist in a loud manner while announcing “SBheriff"s Office, Search
Warrant, come to the door.” Sergeant Lindsey did this three times: the first time he knocked
three times and announced, the second time he kmocked four times and announced and the third
time he knocked five times and announced. During this same time a Pasco Bheriff"s Office marked
command vehicle called the “Bearcat™ was illuminated with its emergency red and blue lighte

and an audible siren. After the knock and announcements by Sergeant Lindsey. Deputy N. Carmack,
who was assigned as a breacher, struck the front door three to four times with a ram. The door
did not open. Corporal G. MacKnight, who was also assigned breacher, then approached the door
with a shotgun. Corporal McKnight discharged the shotgun into both of the doors locking
mechaniseme. Deputy Carmack then hit the door twice with the ram. They realized the door was
outward opening, then opened the door. Sergeant Lindsay placed a distraction device just on the
interior of the front door. That distraction device emitted a loud “Bang" and a bright

flaehing light. Assistant Team Leader Sergeant M. Erickson told your affiant he heard two
"pops" from the interior of the home just after the deployment of the distractionary device.
From his experience and training Sergeant Erickson, who is a certified firearms instructor,

articulated the "pops" were the discharge of a firearm.

NARRATIVE / CONTINUATION

Once the two shots were fired per protocol the SWAT team members left the front door area and
took a place of cover behind the Bearcat. At this time a spotlight from the Bearcat was pointed
at the residence, illuminating it. A light from the interior of the residence aleo illuminated
the upstairs of the home where the defendant was geen. Sergeant Erickson told your affiant he
observed the defendant with a gun in his left hand. The defendant was walking around the second
floor of the residence using a cell phone. The defendant was wearing green ghorts. Bergeant
Erickson adviged he recognized the defendant as the same subject from the briefing.

FPost Miranda the defendant advised he was awakened by loud bangs at his front door. He first
believed it was Port Richey Police Department. He got up from bed, grabbed his firearm, a HaK-
{Heckler Koch) .40 caliber, which he kept on the headboard. The defendant said he exited hig
_bedroom and shot two times into the hallway is in the direction of the froant door. The
defendant claimed to have a dialog with Pasco Bheriffs Office Deputies asking them to show him

the Search Warrant.

- |~ ["Bix aifferent neighbors of the defendant were interviewed and advised they heard the Sheriff-s
Office announce their presence as Law Enforcement.

A secondary resident of the home— was interviewed and advised he was in a
* & & Pnd & % &
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the defendants, on the second floor. He clearly heard Law BEnforcement

bedroom in proximity to
annocunce their presence.

According to Florida state statute 776.013 (2) (d) states, in part, a person who uses force
against a law enforcement officer who enters a dwelling or residence in the performance of
their official duties, in accordance with any applicable law, the person using the force knew
ox reasonably should have known that the person entering or attempting to enter was a law

enforcement officer.
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